Pursuant to Tax Law § 2006(4), a petition must be filed within ninety days 
from the date of the issuance of a statutory notice. 

The Notice of Deficiency (assessment number L-035380725) appears to 
have been issued on March 31, 2011, however the petition was not filed until 
September 20, 2011, or one hundred, eighty-three (183) days later. 

5. The Division offered the affidavits of Bruce Peltier, Daniel A. Maney and Heidi 

Corina, employees of the Division.  The first two affidavits concerned the mailing procedures 

followed by the Division in mailing notices of determination.